2023-0122

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. _23-6-2
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution
of Change Order No. 2 - Final for Parish Project
No. S170601, Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation and
Upgrades, to increase the contract amount by
$261,760.15.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 17-7-17 adopted July 31, 2017, by the St. Charles Parish
Council approved and authorized the execution of a Contract for
professional engineering services with Glenn G. Shaheen & Associates,
Inc. (GSA) for Parish Project No. S170601 Luling Oxidation Pond
Rehabilitation and Upgrades; at an estimated cost of $245,100.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 20-9-4 adopted on September 21, 2020, by the St. Charles
Parish Council awarded construction of Parish Project No. S170601,
Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation and Upgrades to BLD Services, LLC,
in the amount of $6,646,555.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 21-6-13 adopted on June 7, 2021, by the St. Charles
Parish Council approved and authorized an Amendment No. 1 to
Ordinance No. 17-7-17, Single Project Contract for engineering services
with GSA Consulting Engineers, Inc. (now McKim & Creed) for Parish
Project No. S170601 Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation and Upgrades
in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-3-10 adopted on March 21, 2022, by the St. Charles
Parish Council approved and authorized Change Order No. 1 for Parish
Project No. S170601 Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation and Upgrades
to increase the contract amount by $489,238.60, and increase the contract
time by 199 days; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract by adjusting the contract quantities
with final contract quantities resulting in an increase to the contract
amount by $261,760.15.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION L. That Change Order No. 2 - Final for Parish Project No S170601,
Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation and Upgrades, to increase the contract amount by
$261,760.15 is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

SECTION lll. St. Charles Parish considers the project complete and accepts all
improvements and modifications installed during execution of the project.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, GIBBS, DUFRENE, BELLOCK
FISHER, FISHER-CORMIER

NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: BILLINGS
And the ordinance was declared adopted this _5th day of _ June , 2023,

to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the official journal.

ACTING CHAIRMAN: WM RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

SECRETARY: CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
DLVD/PARISH P\R}JDENT. ON (o/ 7,/ 73
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: AS INSTRUMENTNO. 4754 .3/

PARISH PRESIDENT: %%—;%wce/ -ONVEYANCEIOATH BOOK

RETD/SECRETARY:___ U (Q %% %
AT: ) [’ 3D ann __ RECDBY:
[4 \___/




. SECTION 00806
CHANGE ORDER )

J No. 2 - FINAL
DATE OF ISSUANCE: April 20, 2023 EFFECTIVE DATE: April 20, 2023
OWNER: St. Charles Parish Wastewater Department
CONTRACTOR: BLD Services, LLC
Contract: Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation and Upgrades
Project: Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation and Upgrades
OWNER's Contract No.: S170601 ENGINEER's Contract No.: 2017-07
ENGINEER: McKim & Creed. Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: Change Order No. 2 - FINAL

Reason for Change Order:

This change order will balance contractual quantities with actual quantities and will add the following items:

(1) Effluent Pump Station Electrical Additions - This Owner-requested item was to add conduit and wiring to allow
generator control of the adminstration building and effluent pump station, (2) Entergy Service Feed - This item was to add
conduit and wiring from an electrical control panel to the Entergy transformer (switched to pad from overhead per

Entergy request), (3) Headworks Extra Piping & Fittings - This was for additional spool pieces needed to move the tie-in
of the manifold away from the headworks footing to ensure no conflict, (4) Site Gate Replacement - This item was a double
entry gate replacement at the site in lieu of a gate and perimeter fence since DEQ stated that permited fencing was not
required because of remote access, (5) Relocated Racks & Conduits for Headworks/Generator Slabs - This Owner-
requested item was to shift panel locations from nearby equipment to one central location for operation, (6) Electrical
Materials Increase - This item is for a material price increase in the wiring, panels, and wiring provided for the project,

(7) Additional Sludge Removal & Clay Embankment - This item is for additional sludge removal and levee embankment
material for the 7-acre pond due to higher than expected sludge volumes and unforeseen internal levee erosion since normal
pond water level obstructed views of inside of pond.

Attachments: Attachment No. 1 - Description of Changes
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Time: 548 days
Substantial Completion: June 2, 2022
$6.646.555.00 Ready for Final Payment: July 17, 2022
[Net increase (decrease) from previous Change Orders [Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to No. 1 :
INo. 1toNo. 1: Substantial Completion: 199 days
Ready for Final Payment: 199 days
$489.238.60
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: December 18, 2022
$7.135.793.60 Ready for Final Payment: February 1. 2023
[Net increase (deerease) of this Change Order: [Net inerease (deerease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 0 days
$261,760.15 Ready for Final Payment: 0 days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Time with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: December 18, 2022
$7.397.553.75 Ready for Final Payment: February 1, 2023
RECO ) : APPROVED: ACCEPTED:/, %Z ‘
By: . ByW By: -
ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)
Date: 4/2‘/23 Date: 6 =25 Date: L//'Z S/Zz
v [ 4

SCP-E-00806 0806-1 2016




00°000°08$ 001 - - 00°000°08$ 1 00°000°08 S HOV3 LINVA ANV 23
AILIAMOT ININTINI TTVILSNI ANV HSININA
00'000°01$ 00'1 - - 00°000°01$ I 00'000°01 by HOVH YA LANMOTS ININTAAT TIVLSNI ANV HSIN¥NA 43
00°000°0p1$ 001 - - 00°000°0¥1$ 1 00'000°0F 1 $ ST SUIVIS ANV ‘SAVMATVM 1€
‘STIVIANVH ‘DNLLVID WANINNTY
00°000°01€$ 001 - - 00°000°01€$ 1 0000001 € S HOvVH SINANOJINOD da.LVIDOSSY 0¢
ANV NHFEDS AVE TVIINVHIIN MAN
00°000°SEYS 001 - - 00'000°SEYS I 00'000°SEY S ST TANLONAULS 6¢
SYTRNOMAVEH ILTAINOD LOMILSNOD
00°00S°LTS 00l - - 00°00S°LTS I 00°00S°LT S 'S ONIdId ATOAINVIN 1:14
OLNI SNIVIN %04 LNANTINI ONLLSIXH dLL
00°000°5ST$ 001 - - 00°000°SST$ 1 00°000°SS T $ HOVa ONIATING SSVIDIIHIL LT
00°000°01$ 001 - - 00'000°018 I 00°000°01 S ST SAvd FLTIDONOD SNOINVTTIOSIN 9¢
00°000°$€£7$ 001 - - 00°000°S£T$ ! 00°000°S€T $ ST (F131dNOD) 1Y4
SYOLVAINID OML TTVLSNI ANV HSININI
00°000°00S$ 001 - - 00°000°005$ 1 00°000°00S $ 'S (213TdNOD) 144
STOULNOD % NOLLVINIWNYLSNI “TVORLLOATH
00°000°0S1$ 000021 - - 00°000°0S1$ . . TIVMTIVH €T
00zl ooset $ 41 ANV NIVLYND 97144Vd TTVLSNI ANV HSINJINA
00'000'95$ 008 - - 00°000°95$ 8 00°000°L g HOVH DNITId [44
ONIMOOI NIV.LYND FT144VE ANV YOLVIIY
00'000°06% 006 - - 00°000°06$ 6 00000°01 $ HOVH dH 01 - SYOLYYIV TIV.LSNI ANV HSINYNA 17
00'000°98% 00'¥ - - 00000988 14 00°008°1¢T g HOV3 dH 0t - SY0LVYIV TIVLSNI ANV HSININA 0t
00'SEE°65TS 00'68CL1 - - 00'SEE°65TS$ 68CL1 00°S1 $] axos YANIT INFAMNVENT FHATT 61
00°000°00Z$ 001 - - 00°000°002$ 1 00000007 $ ST ANOd TIDV-L 40 LNO-dNNd 81
00°000°681% 00009 00°000°681% 009 00°S 1€ $ 41 SONITId LITHS HIATT TTV.LSNI ANV HSINENA Ll
00'000°S11$ 001 - - 00°000°S11$ I 00'000°S 1 $ ST (NOd FAIV-05 OLNI TVIIILVIA 91
JIIVAVOXT TTAYSANN 40 TVSOdSIa
00°000°SL1S 001 - - 00°000°SLIS 1 00°000°SL1 g 'ST1 NOILONYLSNOD FIATT NOOOVT Sl
00'000'099$ 00°1 - - 00°000°099% 1 00°000°099 $ ‘ST WOLLOE ANOd 40 NOILVAVOXH vl
00°0ST'+01$ 0008 000 - - 00°0SZ'¥01$ 0569 00°S1 g 41 DNIDNTA ANI'TNIVHD £l
00'000°0Z1$ 00'0$ 000 - - 00°000°0Z1$ 1 00°000°0Z1 $ ‘ST SWALI TANLINALSVEAINI 0 NOLLYOO 1Y 4!
00°0SL'ES 00°S - - 00'0SL°¢S S 00°0SL g HOVH NOLLVAVOXH AMOLVIOTdXH 11
00°005°L1$ 0008 00°0 - - 00°00S°L1$ S 00'00S°€ $1 S3AOV HOYTINW-QUAAH 0l
00°'SL6VTS 0008 000 - - 00°SL6TS £e¢ 00'SL $| ‘daAnd ASVE INOLSTINI'T 6
00°000°01% 001 - - 00°000°01% 1 00'000°01 $ ST SNOILINY1ISHO 8
ANV STRAINLINYLS J0 TYAOWHY
00'880°t$ 00'T16'€$ 009561 - - 00'000°8$ 000t 00'C S| "ax-0s (d SSV1D) D1IEVd A11LX3103D L
00'005°9L$ 00'SLT1 - - 00°005°9L8 SLTI 0009 $ SNOL AVOY INOLSTNIT ADIHL HONI-9 9
00°000°SZ$ 001 - - 00°000°5Z$ 1 00°000°ST $ ST ONIFENYD ANV ODNNIVITO S
00'00S°T$ 001 - - 00°005°C$ 1 00'005°C S HOVH NOIS 1031r0¥dd 14
0000001 $ 001 - - 00°000°018 [ 00°000°01 $ ST (HOVNIVIQ) YHOMILIS TAID 3
00°000°07$ 001 - - 00°000°0%$ 1 00°000°0% g S LOOAVTNOLLDNYISNOD [4
00000'05¥$ 00°1 - - 00°000°0S¥$ 1 00'000°0St g 'S NOLLVZITIHOWNAA/NOLLYZI TISON 1
suoNIppy suondRQ SISEIIIQ $3SEAIIU] 150D Lnuend 150D fnuend) 150D fnuend 114 U nun uondidsaq *ON Wdy|

ae( 03 [BJ0L

7 ‘ON Jap1Q 23uey)

(1 "oN 13p1Q 33UeY)/M) JOB1JUOD)

SAAVYDdN ® NOLLVLITIEVHIY ANOd NOLLVAIXO ONITNT
SAONVHD 40 NOILLIRIDSAA - (T 40 [ A9VJ) 1 "ON INAWHOV.LLV




[sTro9L 1928 a1 LDAroUd ¥04 ESYRIDHMD ASVAIINI ONILTNSH |
T9v€5'09SS  LY'989°p6TS 00'880°v$ 00°0% SL'ESS'LOE'LS T9'7€S 095 09°€6L'SET'LS ‘STVIOL 8NS
00'€18'%87$ 00°€188CS 00'1 00°€18°Y8TS 001 - - - 'S INTNDINVENT ¥9
AVTID % TVAONTA 30dNTS TYNOLLIAGV
65 ¥8E€'TSS 65 ¥8£'TSS 00'1 65'¥8€°TSS 001 - - - S ISVAYONI ISOD STVRIZLVIN TVORILDITd £9
95°80L°9Z8 95'80L°9Z$ 00’1 95'80L°9TS 00t - - - 'S SEVTS OLVIINTD/SIIOMAVHH (4]
JOd SLINANOD % SOV d.LVOOTd
0L°99L°S1S 0L°99L°S1§ 00°1 0L'99L'S1S 001 - - - 1 INFWHOVIdHE JLVD JLIS 19
05 L9Y'LOTS 0S°L9Y'LOTS 00'1 0S'L9V'LOTS 00'1 - - - ‘ST SONILLIA % ONIdId VI.LXT SSRIOMAVEH 09
£5°6S6°L1S £5°SS6°L1S 001 £6°SS6°L1S 001 - - - 'S dadd IDIAYES ADYTING 65
YL'8EV'SSS yLBEY'SSS 001 YL'8EV'SSS 00'1 - - - 'S SNOLLIgav 8¢S
TVORRILOITd NOLLV.LS dNNd ININTJAH
P1'€ZL'198 001 - - PIETL 198 1 - $1 SNOISIATY VIS JOLVIINGD % DD LS
79'89L°61% 00'1 - - 79'89L°61% 1 - 1 STVIIN SNOINVTTHOSIN SXNOMAVHH 95
69'LP8YTES 001 - - 69°LY8VTES ! - $1 SYOMAVIH sS
404 ONIdId ATO4INVIA OL SNOLLYOII4IQON
89'881°61$ 00'1 - - 89°881°61$ 1 - S AVd ITNAOASNVIL ¥S
LY 196°€1$ 0008 000 - - LY'196'¢€18 [4 - €3 S3LVD JAITS TVOINVHIANW £5
00'6VL°6t$S 001 - - 00°6VL 6V 1 - ‘ST STATVA ATOJINVIA [4Y
00'000°€€$ 00'1 - - 00'000°€€S 1 00°000°€€ S HOVH dATVA D0Td HONI-#T s
00°000°71$ 00'0% 000 - - 00000t 1S ) 00°000'v1 S HOVA JATVA D('Td HONI-81 0s
00°000°581$ 00'1 - - 00000581 1 00°000°581 S ‘ST DNIdNNJ SSYdAL 94
00°000°sS1$ 001 - - 00°000°SS1$ ! 00°000°5S1 by 'S1 aNOd 34
NOILVAIXO DNILSIXT OL ¥34SNVYL SAI10s0ig
00°000°S1$ 00T - - 00'000°STS [4 00°005°L $ HOVA 4LVD dOLS WANIANTY TIV.LSNI ANV HSINYNA Ly
00'000°¢$ 00'C - - 00°000°¢$ 4 00°00S°1 $ HOVid §130d4dNS 3d1d HLHAONOD 9
00°00S°T$ 00T - - 00°005°CS 4 00°0sZ°1 $ HOvd S140ddNS 3did TVIIN 194
00°000°T6£S 00'v1 - - 00°000'Z6£$ 4 00°000°87 $ SNOL SONILLIJ NOYII H71L.00d 44
00'005°61% 00'00¢1 - - 0000S°61$ 00€1 00°S1 S £y ANITYILVM 3d0H HONI-T 14
00'00S'1€$ 00'S€ - - 0000S°1£$ S¢ 00°006 S AT ddld NOYI TILONA HONI-9¢ [44
00°0SY'y5$ 00011 - - 0005y ¥SS 011 00'S6% $ 11 dd1d NOMI FTLLONA HONI-0€ 14
00°000°8%S 00°001 - - 00°000°8¥$ 001 00'08% S £ ddId NOYJI HTLLONA HONI-¥T U4
00°000°0Z€$ 000091 - - 00'000°0Z¢$ 0091 00°00T g ! HddId NOII FTILONAd HONI-81 6¢
00°009°¢$ 00Tl - - 00°009°€$ 4 00'00€ g EN HdId NOYI IT11LONd HONI-91 8¢
00°068'9% 00'9T - - 00'068°9% 9T 00'597 g £ HdId NOJI F7LLONAd HONI-#1 LE
00°SIS'ES 00'61 - - 00S15°€S 61 00'681 S ! ddId NOII 2TLLONA HONI-TI 9¢
0006Z'¥$ 00'9¢ - - 00°06C° S 97 00°691 g dT ddId NOAI ITLONd HONI-8 33
00'000°085$ 00T - - 00°000'085$ [4 00°000°06Z g HOVA SdANd MTADS TTVLSNI ANV HSININA 143
suonippy suopdPQ $3SEN(Q $asvaIdU 150D LAnuend) 150D Lnuend 150D Lnuend EERE K1) nupn uondridsaq *ON WA
Penuo) pasnipy 7 "ON 13p.IQ 33uey) (I "ON 19paQ 28uey)/m) pEnuUo)

SAAVAODAN P NOILVLITIAVHTI GNOd NOILVAIXO DONITNT
SAONVHI 40 NOLLIIDSAA - (7 10 TIDVJ) 1 'ON INTIWHDOV.LLV




BLD

St. Charles Paris
GSA Consuiting

SERVICES . LLC

h Government
Engineers, Inc.

Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation & Upgrades
Change Order #007 Recap - Effluent Pump Station Electrical Additions

item 58

Labor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Labor 1]LS S 2,052.00 | $ 2,052.00
3 R
$ 2,052.00 |Sub-Total Labor Cost
S 307.80 |15% Profit/Markup
$ 2,359.80 |Total Labor Cost
Equip Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Equipment 1{Ls S - S -
3 N
S - |Sub-Total Equipment Cost
S - |15% Profit/Markup
$ - |Total Equipment Cost
Subcontractor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Cazaux Contr. [Run feed to Effluent PS to be powered from new MCC & 1|LS $ 43,860.00 | $ 43,860.00
generatror $ N 3 N
f — :
S 43,860.00 [Sub-Total Subcontractor Cost
S 6,579.00 |15% Profit/Markup
$ 50,439.00 {Total Subcontractor Cost
Materials Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
1|LS S - S -
3 -
S - |Sub-Total Material Cost
S - |15% Profit/markup
$ - |Total Materials Cost
Subtotal
Summary Description
Labor S 2,052.00
Equipment S -
Subcontractor $ 43,860.00
Materials S -
$ 45,912.00 |Subtotal Summary of Costs
Subtotal
Profit/Markup
Summary Description
Labor S 307.80
Equipment $ -
Subcontractor S 6,579.00
Materials $ -
$ 6,886.80 |Subtotal Summary Profit/Markup
l Total Summary l l $ 52,798.80
Office Overhead Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Office Overhead 3.00%) $ 52,798.80 | $ 1,583.96
[Bond ] Description | aty. [ unit ] percent | Cost Total
|Bond ] [ | 2.00%|$  52,798.80 ] S 1,055.98
$ 55,438.74
[Summary Total Change Order #6: $ 55,438.74 |




St. Charles Parish Government

Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation & Upgrades

GSA Consulting Engineers, Inc.

BLD

SERVICES. . LLC

Change Order #7 Breakdown: Effluent Pump Station Electrical Additions

Labor
Description
Craft Number Rate Fringes Hours Labor Cost Fringe Cost Total Cost
Superintendent 1 S 38.00 | $ 13.30 40 S 1,520.00 | $ 532.001( $ 2,052.00
Foreman 1 $ 3200 $ 11.20 0 $ - $ - $ -
Operator 0 S 2425 | $ 8.49 0 S - S - S -
Carpenter 2 $ 24.00 | $ 8.40 0 $ S - $ -
Finisher 4 $ 2500]$ 8.75 0 $ - 1S - 13 -
Laborer 2 $  1950]$ 6.83 0 $ - 18 - 13 -
S 1,520.00 | S 532.00| S 2,052.00
Equipment
Description
Equipment Number Rate Hours | Equipment Cost Total Cost
78 Komatsu 1 $ 3520 0 $ - $ -
Foreman Pickup Truck 1 S 16.25 0 $ - $ -
Crew Truck W/Trailer 1 S 12.00 0 $ - $ -
$ - $ -
Material
Description
Material Quantity Unit Amount Sub-Total Taxes Total Cost
- s -~ IS K -
: 3 I s :
: s s K -
: s - I - I3 :
: s - I - [ -
: 5 - s - [ :
- s -~ I I -
- 5 K - I3 :
- S K K -
$




ITEM 59

SERVICES.LLC

BLD

St. Charles Parish Government

GSA Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation & Upgrades

Change Order #008 Recap - Entergy Service Feed (Pad Mounted Transformer to Control Panel)

Labor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Labor 1 LS S - S -
3 N
$ - |Sub-Total Labor Cost
S - {15% Profit/Markup
$ - |Total Labor Cost
Equip Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Equipment 1 LS B - S -
[ N
S - |Sub-Total Equipment Cost
$ - 15% Profit/Markup
S - {Total Equipment Cost
Subcontractor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Cazaux Contr._|Entergy Service Feed $ - 13 -
Install 60 LF runs of 4" Conduit 3 EA $ 1,540.00 | $ 4,620.00
Install aluminum wire in (2) runs of the conduit 2 EA $ 5,125.00 | S 10,250.00
S 14,870.00 |Sub-Total Subcontractor Cost
S 2,230.50 [15% Profit/Markup
$ 17,100.50 {Total Subcontractor Cost
Materials Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
1 LS S - S -
S B
5 - |Sub-Total Material Cost
S - |15% Profit/Markup
S - |Total Materials Cost
Subtotal
Summary Description
Labor S -
Equipment S -
Subcontractor B 14,870.00
Materials $ -
$ 14,870.00 [Subtotal Summary of Costs
Subtotal
Profit/Markup
Summary Description
Labor S -
Equipment $ -
Subcontractor S 2,230.50
Materials S -
$ 2,230.50 {Subtotal Summary Profit/Markup
Total Summary I | | ] $ 17,100.50
Office Overhead Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Office Overhead 3.00%] S 17,100.50 | $ 513.02
{Bond | Description I aty. | unit [ Percent | Cost Total
[ |Bond [ [ [ 200%[s 17,0050 [$ 342.01
$ 17,955.53

|Summary Total Change Order #6: $ 17,955.53 |




BLD

St. Charles Paris
GSA Consulting

SERVICES.LLC

h Government
Engineers, Inc.

Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation & Upgrades
Change Order #011 Recap - Headworks Extra Piping & Fitttings

ltem 60

Labor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Labor 1[LS $ S -
3 N
S - |Sub-Total Labor Cost
S - |15% Profit/Markup
$ - |Total Labor Cost
Equip Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Equipment 1JLS $ - IS -
s B
S - |Sub-Total Equipment Cost
B - |15% Profit/Markup
$ - |Total Equip Cost
Subcontractor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Subterranean |Pipe Item #X-03 - Furnish & Install 36" x 3'6" FxF Spool 11EA $ 31,600.00 | $ 31,600.00
Subterranean |Pipe Item #X-04 - Furnish & Install 30" x 3'6" FxF Spool 1[EA $  2280000]S 22,800.00
Subterranean |Pipe Item #X-05 - Furnish & Install 24" x 3'6" FxF Spool 2|EA $ 13,500.00 | $ 27,000.00
Pipe Item #X-06 - F&I 24" Fig x MJ 90 Bend in Conflict w/
Subterranean |24" Plug Valve 1[{EA $ 7,600.00 | $ 7,600.00
S 89,000.00 [Sub-Total Subcontractor Cost
S 13,350.00 [15% Profit/Markup
$ 102,350.00 {Total Subcontractor Cost
Materials Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
1|5 3 s N
3 N
S - |Sub-Total Material Cost
S - {15% Profit/Markup
$ - [Total Materials Cost
Subtotal
Summary Description
Labor S -
Equipment S -
Subcontractor S 89,000.00
Materials $ -
$ 89,000.00 |Subtotal Summary of Costs
Subtotal
Profit/Markup
Summary Description
Labor $ -
Equipment $ -
Subcontractor S 13,350.00
Materials $ -
$ 13,350.00 |Subtotal Summary Profit/Markup
L Total Summary I l l | $ 102,350.00]
Office Overhead Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Office Overhead 3.00%]| $ 102,350.00 | $ 3,070.50
[Bond ] Description [ aty. | unit [ Percent | Cost Total
L |Bond | | | 200%[$ 102,350.00]3 2,047.00
$ 107,467.50

[Summary Total Change Order #1:

$ 107,467.50 |




ITEM SHEET COSTS DETAIL

PROJECT: 4142 - LULING OXIDATION POND REHABILITATION & UPGRADE

All Units Are Based On Takeoff Quantity

Primary item;

Item No. / Bid Qty Quantity Units/ Days Rq. Hrs/ Man Hrs MH/ Unit Cost Total Cost
Description u/m Day Day Unit
EXTRAS 1.000 1.000 2.00 0.500 8.00 26.000 26.000 24,393.596 24,393,596

Furnish and Install 36" x 3'6" Flange x Flang EA

llﬁm 7 [jquipmentjl_ Labor jLMateriaﬂ L Other ]LRemal 1Iiubcmmcq

DUCT36FL 36" Flange x Flange Spool 19,114.35
FITT36FP 36" Flange Packs 4,153.63
LABOO1 Foreman 172.56
LABQO2 Pipe Layer 99.44
LABOO3 Skitlled Laborer 87.28
LABOO4 General Laborer 154.24
OPROO1 Class A Operator 139.00
SUP001 Superintendent 107.60
LGBH Large Backhoe 249.50
EQUIPOO8 Pick Up Truck 40.00
EQUIPO09 Small Tools 76.00
Total Costs in tem: EXTRA 5 116.00 760.12 23,267.98 0.00 249.50 0.00
Totals for Primary tem: EXTRA § 116.00 760.12 23,267.98 0.00 249.50 0.00
Days Rq. Man Hrs Total Cost
Total for Primary Item EXTRA S 0.500 26.000 24,393.596
Bid Data for Item: EXTRA 5 L
Quantity Bid Unit Bid Amount Total Cost Prof & Ovhd Windfall
Bid Qty: 1.00 31,600.00 31,600.00 24,393.60 7,206.40
Take-off Qty: 1.00 31,546.48 31,600.00 24,393.60 7,206.40 0.00
Print Date: 2/10/2023 9:30;32AM Pagelofl




ITEM SHEET COSTS DETAIL

PROJECT: 4142 - LULING OXIDATION POND REHABILITATION & UPGRADE

All Units Are Based On Takeoff Quantity

Primary Item;

item No. / Bid Qty Quantity Units/ Days Rq. Hrs/ Man Hrs MH/ Unit Cost Total Cost
Description u/m Day Day Unit
EXTRA 6 1.000 1.000 2.00 0.500 8.00 26.000 26.000 17,615.357 17,615.357

Furnish and Install 30" x 3'6" Flange x Flang EA

Item ] quuipment1L Labor ]LMateriale Other —IL Rental 1! Subcontract]

LABOO1 Foreman 172.56
LABOO2 Pipe Layer 99.44
LABOO3 Skilled Laborer 87.28
LABOO4 General Laborer 154.24
OPROO1 Class A Operator 139.00
SUPQO1 Superintendent 107.60
LGBH Large Backhoe 249.50
EQUIPO08 Pick Up Truck 40.00
EQUIPO09 Small Tools 76.00
DUCTFL30 30" Flange x Flange x 3'6" Spool 13,370.41
FITT30FP 30" Flange Pack 3,119.33
Total Costs in ltem: EXTRA 6 116.00 760.12 16,489.74 0.00 249.50 0.00
Totals for Primary item: EXTRA 6 116.00 760.12 16,489.74 0.00 249.50 0.00
Days Rq. Man Hrs Total Cost
Total for Primary item EXTRA 6 0.500 26.000 17,615.357
Bid Data for item: EXTRA 6
Quantity Bid Unit Bid Amount Total Cost Prof & Ovhd Windfalil
Bid Qty: 1.00 22,800.00 22,800.00 17,615.36 5,184.64
Take-off Qty: 1.00 22,777.14 22,800.00 17,615.36 5,184.64 0.00
2rint Date: 2/10/2023 9:31:51AM Page 1 of 1




ITEM SHEET COSTS DETAIL

PROJECT: 4142 - LULING OXIDATION POND REHABILITATION & UPGRADE

Primary jtem:

Al Units Are Based On Takeoff Quantity

item No., / Bid Qty Quantity Units/ Days Rq. Hrs/ Man Hrs MH/ Unit Cost Total Cost
Description u/m Day Day Unit
EXTRA 7 2.000 2.000 2.00 1.000 8.00 52.000 26.000 10,423.398 20,846.795

Furnish and Install 24" x 3'g" Flange x Flang EA

frem

| [eavipment ][ tabor | Material J[ " other  |[ Remal ]| subcontract |

LABOO1 Foreman 345.12
LABDO? Pipe Layer 198.88
LABOQ3 Skilled Laborer 174.56
LABOO4 General Laborer 308.48
OPR0OO1 Class A Operator 278.00
SUPCO1 Superintendent 215.20
EQUIPOOS Pick Up Truck 80.00
EQUIPOOS Small Tools 152.00
LGBH Large Backhoe 499.00
DUCT245p 24" Flange x Flange x 3'6" Spools 13,889.21
FITT24FP 24" Flange Packs 4,706.35
Total Costs in Hem: EXTRA 7 232.00 1,520.24 18,595.56 0.00 499.00 0.00
Totals for Primary item: EXTRA 7 232.00 1,520.24 18,595.56 0.00 499.00 0.00
Days Rq. Man Hrs Total Cost
Total for Primary item EXTRA 7 1.000 52.000 20,846.795
Bid Data for Item: EXTRA 7
Quantity Bid Unit Bid Amount Total Cost Prof & Ovhd Windfall
Bid Qty: 2.00 13,500.00 27,000.00 20,846.80 6,153.21
Take-off Qty: 2.00 13,472.54 27,000.00 20,846.80 6,153.21 0.00
Print Date: 2/10/2023 9:32:28AM Page1of1




: INVOICE

Invoice Number: 130090

Clmsco, Inc. I 10
L

Page: 1

504.835.7319 » Fax 504.832.0820 Office/Warehouse
"™ 1848 L & A Road
Metairie, LA 70001

Bil To: I (Sho
SUBTERRANEAN CONSTRUCTION | SUBTERRANEAN CONSTRUCTION
P.O.BOX 588 LULING OXIDATION

MANDEVILLE, LA 70470 TEXACO RD

LULING, LA 30076

_ Customerid | . CustomerPO . | Payment Terms
SUBTERRANEAN LULING OX/JR Net 30 Days
SalesRepiD | Shipping Method Sales Order # Ship Date Due Date
30 Our Truck/175451 175451 7114122 8/13/22
Quantity ~ jitem Description | UnitPrice Amount

3.00 | 24X42FPD401 24" X 3-6" Flange X PE Spool Domestic 3,817.75 11,753.25
P-401 Lined

1.00 | 36X42FFD401 36" X 3-6" Flange X Flange Spoo! Domestic 17,464 .00 17,464.00
P-401 Lined |

1.00 | 30X42FFD401 30" X 3' 6" Flange X Flange Spoo! Domestic 12,216.00 12,216.00
Fianges P-401 Lined

1.00 | 24X48FFD401 24" X 4-0" Flange X Fiange Spool Domestic 6,345.00 6,345.00
P-401 Lined

|
Subtotal 47,778.25
Total Sales Tax (See below for agency breakdown) 4,515.04
Freight 29.00
Total Invoice Amount 52,322.29
Check/Credit Memo No: Payment/Credit Applied
QOTAL §2,322.29

ST CHARLES PARISH SALES TAX 2,388.91

LOUISIANA SALES TAX 2.126.13




ITEM SHEET COSTS DETAIL

PROJECT: 4142 - LULING OXIDATION POND REHABILITATION & UPGRADE

All Units Are Based On Takeoff Quantity

Primary item:

Item No. / Bid Qty Quantity Units/ Days Rq. Hrs/ Man Hrs MH/ Unit Cost Total Cost
Description u/m Day Day Unit
EXTRA 12 1.000 1.000 4.00 0.250 8.00 10.000 10.000 5,852.810 5,852.810

Furnish and Install 24" Flang x M} 90 Bend i EA

[Ibem ‘ j [ Equipmentjl

tabor || Material [

Other || Rental || subcontract

LABOO1 Foreman 86.28
LABOO2 Pipe Layer 49.72
LABOO3 Skilled Laborer 43.64
LABOO4 General Laborer 38.56
OPRO01 Class A Operator 69.50
EQUIPCO2 Medium Backhoe 95.50
EQUIPQ09 Small Tools 19.00
FITT2490 24" Flange x MJ 90 Bend 5,450.61
Total Costs in Item: EXTRA 12 114.50 287.70 5,450.61 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals for Primary item: EXTRA 12 114.50 287.70 5,450.61 0.00 0.00 0.00
Days Rq. Man Hrs Total Cost
Totali for Primary Item EXTRA 12 0.250 10.000 5,852.810
? Bid Data for Item: EXTRA 12 ;
Quantity Bid Unit Bid Amount Total Cost Prof & Ovhd Windfall
Bid Qty: 1.00 7,600.00 7,600.00 5,852.81 1,747.19
Take-off Qty: 1.00 7,573.36 7,600.00 5,852.81 1,747.19 0.00
Print Date: 2/10/2023 9:33:55AM Pagelof1




504.835.7319 « Fax 504.832.0820

Page:

Office/Warchouse
1840 L & A Road
Metairie, LA 70001

INVOICE

Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:

135786
Jan 3, 2023
1

_Bill To: oo Ship to:
SUBTERRANEAN CONSTRUCTION SUBTERRANEAN CONSTRUCTION
P.O. BOX 588 LULING POND
MANDEVILLE, LA 70470 LULING, LA
_ CustomeriD | - Customer PO Payment Terms
SUBTERRANEAN LULING POND/JR Net 30 Days
SalesRepiD = | Shipping Method Ship Date Due Date
1 Our Truck/188950 2/2/23
- Quantity . item Description Unit Price ~ Amount
1.00 | 24F90 24" MJ X FLG 90 P-401 LINED 4,980.00 4,980.00
Subtotal 4,980.00
Total Sales Tax (See below for agency breakdown) 470 61
Freight 29.00
Total Invoice Amount 5,479.61
Check/Credit Memao No: Payment/Credit Applied
TOTAL 5,479.61
ST CHARLES PARISH SALES TAX 249.00

LOUISIANA SALES TAX 22161




BLD

SERVICES,LLC

St. Charles Parish Government

GSA Consulting

Engineers, inc.

Lufing Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation & Upgrades
Change Order #012 Recap - Site Gate Replacement

ltem 61

Labor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Labor S 6,723.00 | $ 6,723.00
3 N
S 6,723.00 {Sub-Total Labor Cost
$ 1,008.45 |15% Profit/Markup
$ 7,731.45 |Total Labor Cost
Equipment Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Equipment S 1,903.50 | § 1,903.50
3 R
S 1,903.50 |Sub-Total Equipment Cost
S 285.53 |15% Profit/Markup
$ 2,189.03 |Total Equip Cost
Subcontractor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
$ - $ -
$ - 15 -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - |Sub-Total Subcontractor Cost
S - |15% Profit/Markup
$ - |Total Subcontractor Cost
Materials Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
S 4,430.81] % 4,430.81
3 N
S 4,430.81 {Sub-Total Material Cost
S 664.62 {15% Profit/Markup
$ 5,095.43 [Total Materials Cost
Subtotal
Summary Description
Labor S 6,723.00
Equipment S 1,903.50
Subcontractor S -
Materials S 4,430.81
$ 13,057.31 ;Subtota! Summary of Costs
Subtotal
Profit/Markup
Summary Description
Labor S 1,008.45
Equipment S 285.53
Subcontractor S -
Materials S 664.62
S 1,958.60 [Subtotal Summary Profit/Markup
Total Summary $ 15,015.91
Office Overhead Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Office Overhead 3.00%| $ 15,015.91 | $ 450.48
Bond | Description [ _aty. | unit | Percent | Cost Total
| [Bond | | | 200%[$ 15015913 300.32
$ 15,766.70
[Summary Total Change Order #12: $ 15,766.70 |




St. Charles Parish Government

Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation & Upgrades

GSA Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Change Order #12 Breakdown: Site Gate Replacement

BLD

SERVICES ,LLC

Labor
Description
Craft Number Rate Fringes Hours Labor Cost Fringe Cost Total Cost
Superintendent 1 S 42.00]| S 14.70 30 S 1,260.00 | $ 441.00| S 1,701.00
Foreman 2 S 32.00| S 11.20 30 S 1,920.00 | $ 67200 S 2,592.00
Operator S 2425 8.49 $ - $ - $ -
Carpenter S 2400 § 8.40 S - S - S -
Finisher S5 25.00 | $ 8.75 $ - 18 - 1s -
Laborer 3 S 20.00} $ 7.00 30 S 1,800.00 | $ 630.00 | S 2,430.00
$ 4,980.00 | S 1,743.00 ] § 6,723.00
Equipment
Description
Equipment Number Rate Hours | Equipment Cost Total Cost
78 Komatsu 1 S 35.20 30 S 1,056.00 S 1,056.00
Foreman Pickup Truck 1 S 16.25 30 S 487.50 S 487.50
Crew Truck W/Trailer 1 S 12.00 30 S 360.00 S 360.00
S 1,903.50 S 1,903.50
Material
Description
Material Quantity Unit Amount Sub-Total Taxes Total Cost
Gate/Fence 1 LS 3,548.25 S 3,548.25 | S 335311 S 3,883.56
Miscell
Isceflaneous 1 ts 500.00 $ 500.00 | $ 47.25| $ 547.25
Concrete/Hardware
$ - 1S - $ -
$ - 1S - $ -
$ - 1s - S -
$ - $ -
- $ - 1S - S -
- $ - $ - $ -
- 5 - 5 - $ -
S 4,430.81




Estimate

Date

Estimate #

2/24/2023

35819

Name / Address

BLD Services LLC
Nesiah Terrebonne
2424 Tyler St

Kenner, LA 70062

ELLANS

823 24TH STREET
KENNER, LOUISIANA

Rep P.O. No.
Giddeon 513-9422
Description Qty UM Cost Total

2" X 72" 9Ga Chainlink KT 50 6.00 300.00T
3" Sch 40 per foot 2 AT 10'6" 21 9.50 199.50T
4" Sch 40 per t 2 AT 10'6" 21 16.00 336.00T
1 5/8" Sch 40 per foot 1 AT 21 21 3.82 80.22T
72" Tension Bar 4 6.99 27.96T
1 5/8" Combo Rail End 4 4.50 18.00T
3" Tension Band 10 1.00 10.00T
4" Tension Band 10 1.40 14.00T
3" Brace Band 8 1.10 8.80T
4" Brace Band 8 1.79 14.32T
3" PS Dome Cap 2 2.75 5.50T
4" PS Dome cap 2 4.99 9.98T
5/16"X 1 1/4" C Bolt 100 0.39 39.00T
6.5" Tie Wire Al 1 8.99 8.99T
12.5 CL.3 Barbwire - 1320 fi roll 1 169.17 169.17T
6'+1' Gate 1 5/8" Pipe W/9 Ga. 20'4" D/D 21 56.50 1,186.50T
6' Gate 1 5/8" Pipe W/9 Ga. 2 at 6' WALK 12 56.50 678.00T
4" Bull Dog Hinge 4 29.99 119.96T
3" Bull Dog Hinge We will weld on 4 22.59 90.36T
Welding Charge 2 100.00 200.00T
7' Ind. Drop Rod w/ (3) 1 5/8" Guides 1 31.99 31.99T
gid1964/@yahoo.com

Subtotal $3,548.25
Please check for accuracy. Most estimates are only good for 7 days. Bellan's Fencing is Sales Tax (92%) $326.44

not repsonsible for errors or omissions.
Total $3,874.69

0:504-464-4114
F:504-464-4191




BLD

SERVICES.LLC

St. Charles Parish Government
GSA Consulting Engineers, inc.
Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation & Upgrades
Change Order #013 Recap - Additional Work to Relocate Rack and Conduits for Headworks Generator/Electrical Slab

ltem 62

Labor Description Percent Cost Total
BLD Labor - S -
3 N
3 N
3 R
3 R
Equipment Description Percent Cost Total
BLD Equipment - 13 -
S R
3 R
3 R
$ N
Subcontractor Description Percent Cost Total
Cazaux Extra work to move rack & conduits to new location
Contracting requested by David deGeneres $ 22,118.89 | S 22,118.89
$ - I3 -
$ - s -
$ S -
S 22,118.89
S 3,317.83
$ 25,436.72
Materials Description Percent Cost Total
N S K
3 N
3 R
3 N
5 R
Subtotal
Summary Description
tabor $ -
Equipment $ -
Subcontractor $ 22,118.89
Materials S -
$ 22,118.89
Subtotal
Profit/Markup
Summary Description
Labor S -
Equipment $ -
Subcontractor S 3,317.83
Materials S -
$ 3,317.83
L Total Summary 25,436.72
Office Overhead Description Percent Cost Total
Office Overhead 3.00% 25,436.72 763.10
{Bond Description | Percent ] Cost Total
I {Bond 200%[$ 2543672 [$ 508.73
$ 26,708.56
[Summary Total Change Order #13: 26,708.56

Sub-Total tabor Cost
15% Profit/Markup
Total Labor Cost

Sub-Total Equipment Cost
15% Profit/Markup
Total Equipment Cost

Sub-Total Subcontractor Cost
15% Profit/Markup
Total Subcontractor Cost

Sub-Total Material Cost
15% Profit/Markup
Total Materials Cost

Subtotal Summary of Costs

Subtotal Summary Profit/Markup




"Cazaux Contracting, LLC

|Eroject: Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation

“Re: Extra Work to Move Rack and Conduits to New Location requested by David deGenneres

Date Covered:
DESCRIPTION NO. UNIT Ccost UNITS EXTENSION
{LABOR
Superintendent - Keith Caxaux 1 S0 50.00 HR 2,500.00
Foreman - Raymond Gallagher 1 100 30.00 HR 3,000.00
Operator - Dillon Cazaux 1 100 25.00 HR 2,500.00
Laborer - Blake Kruger 1 100 18.00 HR 1,800.00
Fringes 1 4% 9,800.00 LS 392.00
Liability Insurance 1 23% 9,800.00 LS 2,254.00
SUBTOTAL - LABOR 12,446.00
]
MATERIAL
Conduit 1 1 800.00 LS 800.00
SUBTOTAL - MATERIALS {TAXED) 800.00
EQUIPMENT Small Tools 1 100 9.62 HR 962.00
John Deere 35 Excavator 1 100 28.00 HR 2,800.00
‘Service Truck 1 100 12.00 HR 1,200.00
' SUBTOTAL - EQUIPMENT 4,962.00
: |
| i |
SUMMARY OF SUBTQTALS ! ! :
! i [ LaBOR 12,446.00
SUBCONTRACTS -
MATERIALS 800.00
3RD PARTY EQUIPMENT -
EQUIPMENT 4,962.00
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 18,208.00
T
|
LHOME OFFICE OVERHEAD '
Home Office Overhead Mark-Up 1 12.20% 18,208.00 LS 2,221.38
20,429.38
!:PROFIT
Profit Mark-Up 1 8.27% 20,429.38 LS 1,689.51
22,118.89
j ' TOTAL $22,118.89




SERVICES.LLC

BLD

St. Charles Parish Government

GSA Consulting

Engineers, Inc.

Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation & Upgrades

Change Order #014 Recap - Electrical Materials Price Increase

ITEM 63

Labor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Labor s - IS -
3 N
3 R
3 N
$ .
Equipment Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Equipment $ - 18 -
3 R
3 R
3 N
s R
Subcontractor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Cazaux
Contracting Material Cost Increase $ 52,38459 | S 52,384.59
s -~ I3 -
$ - $ -
s I3 -
S 52,384.59
$ 52,384.59
Materials Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
$ - 15 -
3 R
3 R
3 B
S .
Subtotal
Summary Description
Labor $ -
Equipment S -
Subcontractor S 52,384.59
Materials S -
$ 52,384.59
Subtotal
Profit/Markup
Summary Description
Labor S -
Equipment S -
Subcontractor S -
Materials S -
S .
Total Summary $ 52,384.59
Office Overhead Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Office Overhead 0.00%] S 52,384.59 | $ -
|Bond | Description [ aty. T unit [ percent | Cost Total
[Bond | ] | 000%[$ 5238459[$ -
$ 52,384.59
[Summary Total Change Order #14: $ 52,384.59 |

Sub-Total Labor Cost
15% Profit/Markup
Total Labor Cost

Sub-Total Equipment Cost
15% Profit/Markup
Total Equipment Cost

Sub-Total Subcontractor Cost
15% Profit/Markup
Total Subcontractor Cost

Sub-Totat Material Cost
15% Profit/Markup
Totai Materials Cost

Subtotal Summary of Costs

Subtotal Summary Profit/Markup




ITEM 64

BLD

SERVICES LLC

St. Charles Parish Government

GSA Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation & Upgrades

Change Order #015 Recap - Additional Sludge Removal & Clay Embankment

Labor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Labor 1 LS $ - 1 -
3 N
S - |Sub-Total Labor Cost
$ - |15% Profit/Markup
$ - |Total Labor Cost
Equipment Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
BLD Equipment 1 LS S - S -
3 R
$ - |sub-Total Equipment Cost
S - |15% Profit/Markup
$ - |rotal Equipment Cost
Subcontractor Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Magnolia
Dredge Dredge additional sludge in bottom of pond 2259.94 CcY $ 48.50 1 $ 109,606.67
$ - $ -
$ - {$ -
$ - $ -
S 109,606.67 |Sub-Total Subcontractor Cost
15% Profit/Markup
$ 109,606.67 {Total Subcontractor Cost
Materials Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
River Parishes
Construction
Materials Purchase and haul additional clay material 1 LS $ 17520633 | S 175,206.33
3 R
$ 175,206.33 |Sub-Total Material Cost
s -__|o% profit/Markup
$ 175,206.33 |Total Materials Cost
Subtotal
Si y Description
Labor S -
Equipment S -
Subcontractor S 109,606.67
Materials S 175,206.33
$ 284,813.00 |Subtotal Summary of Costs
Subtotal
Profit/Markup
Summary Description
Labor $ -
Equipment $ -
Subcontractor S -
Materials S -
$ - |Subtotal Summary Profit/Markup
Total § y l | l J | $ 284,813.00
Office Overhead Description Qty. Unit Percent Cost Total
Office Overhead 0.00%|$ 284,813.00( S -
[Bond | Description [ aty. [ unit T percent | Cost Total
l [Bond | | 000%[s 284813.00][$ -
$ 284,813.00

rSummary Total Change Order #15: $ 284,813.00 |




St. Charles Parish Government

Luling Oxidation Pond Rehabilitation & Upgrades

GSA Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Change Order #15 Breakdown: Additional Sludge Removal & Clay Embankment

SERVICES,LLC

Labor
Description
Craft Number Rate Fringes Hours Labor Cost Fringe Cost Total Cost
Superintendent $ 42.00] $ 14.70 $ - S - $ -
Foreman $ 3200|$ 1120 $ - |3 - 13 -
Operator S 24.25| S 8.49 S - S - $ -
Carpenter S 24.00(s 8.40 $ - |s - 1s -
Finisher $ 2500] S 8.75 $ - |$ - 1S -
Laborer S 20.00| S 7.00 S - 1s - 1 -
$ - $ - $ -
Equipment
Description
Equipment Number Rate Hours | Equipment Cost Total Cost
78 Komatsu 1 $ 35.20 $ - $ -
Foreman Pickup Truck 1 $ 16.25 $ - S -
Crew Truck W/Trailer 1 $  12.00 $ - $ -
S - $ -
Material
Description
Material Quantity Unit Amount Sub-Total Taxes Total Cost
Purchase clay
Embankment (CYTM) 7671 TNS 7.62 $ 58,453.02] S 5,523.81] $ 63,976.83
11,333.48
Haul Clay Embankment
7671 TNS 14.50 111,229.50 - 111,229.50
(CYTM) 11,333.48 ? > i
$ - $ - $ -
$ - |3 - 1§ -
- $ - 18 - 1§ -
- $ - 13 - 18 -
$ 175,206.33




